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1.0 PURPOSE AND SUMMARY  
   

1.1 ☒For Decision ☐For Information/Noting  
   

1.2 The purpose of this report is to consult with members of the General Purposes Board and seek 
the view of the Board on the annual review of the taxi fare scales for the purposes of public 
advertisement as the first formal stage of the statutory process. This review is being conducted 
under section 17 of the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982. 

 

   
1.3 The initial consultation process for this review of the taxi fares has concluded and all Taxi 

Operators, including the Operators Liaison Group and other members of the trade have been 
invited to submit their view regarding what they deem to be the appropriate level of taxi fares in 
order that any revision of the fare scales can be implemented. 

 

   
2.0 RECOMMENDATION  

   
2.1 That the Board consider the proposals for the review of the taxi fares and charges and remit to 

the Head of Legal and Democratic Services to advertise the proposals determined and report on 
the outcome once the statutory period for representations has lapsed.  

 

   
   



3.0 BACKGROUND  
   

3.1 In terms of Section 17 of the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982 (“the 1982 Act”) the 
Council, as licensing authority for taxis is obliged to review and fix scales for the fares, and 
other charges, within 18 months beginning with the date on which the scales came into effect.  
Section 17 of the 1982 Act does not apply to Private Hire Cars, although some Private Hire 
Cars may choose to adopt the Taxi Fare Scale and Charges agreed by the Board. 

 

   
3.2 The current tariff scale, which is set out in Appendix 1, was approved by the General 

Purposes Board on 8 September 2021, and took effect from 26 September 2021. 
 

   
3.3 Section 17 (4A) of the 1982 Act states that before the licensing authority fixes any scales or 

carries out any review it shall: 
 

   
 (a) Consult with persons or organisations appearing to it to be, or be representative of, the 

operators of taxis operating within its area; 
 
(b) Following such consultation: 

(i) review the existing scales, and  
(ii) propose new scales (whether at altered rates or at the same rates). 

 
(c) Publish notice of those proposed scales in the newspaper circulating in its area:  
 

(i) setting out the proposed scales,  
(ii) exploring the effect on the proposed scales;  
(iii) proposing a date on which the proposed scales are to come into effect; and  
(iv) stating that any person may make representation in writing until the relevant date, 

being one month after the date of the first publication of the notice; and 
 
(d) Consider such representations. 

 

   
3.4 At its meeting on 9 November 2022 the Board noted the statutory review of the Council’s 

Taxi Fare Scale and Charges had commenced and that it was anticipated a report would be 
submitted to the Board at its meeting in January 2023 with a provisional view on such a 
review of the taxi fare scale and charges, following consultation with representatives of the 
taxi trade. 

 

   
3.5 

 
 
 
 

All taxi operators were initially contacted by email dated 8 November 2022, or letter if no 
email address was available, in order to seek their views on the review. Initially, those 
consulted were asked to submit their views by 23 December 2022 however this date was 
extended on 14 December 2022. On that date further emails and letters were issued to the 
same consultees providing an extension to the period of consultation with a new deadline of 
9 January 2023. This extension was considered necessary and appropriate due to the low 
number of responses received in relation to the consultation. Furthermore, in an effort to 
assist consultees this further communication requested that they consider the undernoted 
issues in relation to any response: 

 

   
 1. The cost to purchase any taxi vehicle(s) you currently operate, to include the initial 

capital cost and any interest payments which may apply. If possible, it would be helpful 
if you could confirm the amount by which the purchase of such a vehicle, or a similar 
model, may have increased since your original purchase. 

2. Details of the costs incurred by you in relation to maintaining your taxi (s) to the 
standards required by Inverclyde Council or any other vehicle inspectorate, for example, 
the Department of Transport. It would be helpful if you could include specific examples 
of servicing/repair costs. 

 



3. Details of the approximate cost to you of employing a taxi driver, to include the hourly 
rate paid and any additional “on-costs”, for example, pension contributions you might 
pay on behalf of the driver, or mandatory safety training etc. If this cost has increased 
since the last taxi fare review, please confirm by how much. 

4. Details of the cost, if known, of wages in comparable or related road transport industries, 
for example, van drivers. 

5. Confirmation of whether the insurance premiums payable by you (in relation to vehicles 
you operate) have increased in the last twelve months and if so, please provide 
examples of your previous premium and current premium payments. 

6. Details of how the current “cost of living crisis” has affected you as a taxi operator. You 
may wish to provide details of e.g. increases in the cost of fuel, difficulties in the 
recruitment of taxi drivers, or a reduction in passenger numbers as a result of members 
of the public utilising other methods of transportation. 

   
3.6 The Scottish Government’s Taxi and Private Hire Cars Licensing Best Practice for local 

authorities issued in April 2012 states that authorities are advised as best practice to pay 
regard to advice contained in paragraphs 2.34 to 2.37 of the Scottish Department Circular 
25/1986 which states: 

 

   
 “In fixing fares, authorities will want to pay primary regard to the costs incurred by the trade, 

having regard to the capital costs (including interest payments) of the vehicles, the cost of 
maintaining and replacing them to a standard of the licensing authority, of employing drivers 
in the prevalent level of wages and costs and related to road transport industries. The public 
interest is best served by ensuring the maintenance of an adequate taxi service by giving the 
trade a fair return rather than depressing fares for social reasons, however understandable.” 

 

   
4.0 RESPONSE TO CONSULTATION  

   
4.1 As set out above , persons or organisations ( taxi operators) appearing to the Council to be 

representative of the taxi trade in terms of the 1982 Act were invited to submit their views on 
the taxi fare scales, and other charges, and a copy letter of response received from 
Inverclyde Taxis Ltd dated 20 December 2022, is set out in Appendix 2, on behalf of 
Inverclyde Taxis Ltd, ABC Taxis (Inverclyde) Ltd, and the Operators Liaison Group. This 
response to the consultation highlights that the trade is operating in unchartered and 
unprecedented times and the last three years have been extremely challenging in relation to 
a significant downturn in business for drivers and businesses alike. In summary the response 
letter from Inverclyde Taxis Ltd seek: 

 

   
 • An increase of no less than 12% on the flag fall on all four tariffs;  
 • A further increase of 12 % on the running mile, with increments of 10p;  
 • A review of the Taxi Booking Office Licence Fees;  
 • Parity with the approach adopted by Renfrewshire Council, where taxi operators and 

drivers are permitted to apply for a 3 year licence at a discounted price (e.g. cost of 2 
years) when submitting applications for renewal of a taxi operator or taxi driver 
licence. Inverclyde Council should make this option available to operators and drivers 
on renewal of taxi and test fees. 

 

   
4.2 This year, in a departure from the Council’s previous approach, all taxi operators in Inverclyde 

were consulted in order to seek their views on the proposed review of taxi fares and other 
charges. Nine consultees replied and their responses are set out in Appendix 3 to this report. 
The names of consultees have been redacted unless the Council has received explicit 
consent to share that information. Most consultee responses refer to the cost of living and 
inflation, with the increased cost of fuel and maintenance of their vehicle. Eight of the nine 
consultees who responded are in support of an increase in fares, with one specifically 

 



seeking an increase of 10% and another seeking 12% across the board. One operator 
expressed the view that given the rising cost of living and current challenges, a significant 
rise would not be appropriate.  

   
4.3 The response letter from Inverclyde Taxis Ltd dated 20 December 2022 has requested a 

review of the Taxi Booking Office Licence fee and has asked the Board give consideration to 
the introduction of a discount structure for licences. These are not relevant issues for the 
Board to consider at a Taxi Fare Review.  

 

   
   

5.0 COMMENTS ON THE TRADE PROPOSALS  
   

5.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Head of Service - Roads and Transportation was invited to submit her views on the taxi 
fare scales and her comments are as follows:  
 

1. Collectively those who have responded have cited the wish to ensure all Taxi 
Operators and Drivers sustain a living wage and help attract new drivers as justification 
for their proposed fare increase. 

2. As noted in previous fare reviews the Head of Service- Roads and Transportation has 
highlighted that as in previous fare reviews increased running and living costs since 
the last fare increased should be considered as justification for any fare increase. Fuel 
costs for diesel between October 2021 and December 2022 show a 19.2% increase. ( 
Source: AA Fuel Price Report). This is a snapshot between two dates and costs have 
fluctuated over this time, during the noted time period increases in fuel cost have 
generally been higher than the December 2022 end figure, therefore fuel cost 
increases incurred will have been higher than the 19.2 % figure indicated over the 14 
month period. 

3. The Consumer Prices Index (CPI ) which takes into account all areas of inflationary 
pressure provides a broader overview of increased costs taking into account the overall 
“ cost of living crisis”. The CPI 12 month rate was 10.5 % in January 2023. (Source : 
Office for National Statistics). 

4. The AA British Insurance Premium Index which has previously been quoted as an 
indication of insurance trends no longer provides this information. Willis Towers 
Watson in conjunction with Confused.com do provide a general motor vehicle 
insurance index which is an indication of the general trend in the cost of insurance. 
Between Quarter 4 of 2021 and Quarter 3 of 2022 this indicates a 14 % rise in motor 
vehicle costs. As stated by the trade there are a limited number of companies that 
provide Public/Private Hire Insurance, and they are not available on price comparison 
web sites. 

5. The concerns raised by the trade in respect of the increased running costs of vehicles 
meeting the latest Euro6 and Euro5 emissions standards fitted with Diesel Particulate 
Filters are a concern to all fleet operators operating in urban environments. The 
increasing reliance on dealer networks due to complex electronic management 
systems further compounds the problems being experienced with both increased costs 
and vehicle downtime. Issues with retention of technicians within the motor trade have 
pushed up employee costs particularly within the private sector. 

6. The procurement costs of vehicles and supply chain issues highlighted by the trade 
are currently a sector wide problem. Inverclyde Council have also experienced similar 
price rises and delivery issues when procuring fleet. The age profile of the licensed 
vehicle fleet should be taken into account when considering the impact of the rising 
cost of new vehicles.  

7. Currently as of January 2023, 76 % of licensed vehicles are 5 years or more with the 
average age of a licensed vehicle currently in excess of 8 years old. The move away 
from applying flag drop and subsequent distances in increments of £0.10 was to 
remove the need to reduce distances within both the flag drop and additional distances 

 



thereafter when applying tariff increases. The tariff increase illustration at Appendix 1 
illustrates the flexibility of this approach in desiring a required tariff change without 
requiring changing distances. 

8. While Roads and Transportation have made no specific comment on licensing fees 
which are a licensing issue, the Head of Service- Roads and Transportation has 
highlighted that a comparison with the fare tariffs of neighbouring authorities cannot be 
looked at in isolation without considering the other licensing conditions which are 
required by other neighbouring authorities which significantly affect operating costs. 
Tariffs in other authorities have developed over time often increasing to compensate 
operators for additional vehicle requirements being imposed on them, such as vehicle 
age limits, colour restrictions and compulsory wheelchair accessible vehicles. None of 
these conditions apply in Inverclyde. 

   
5.2 To assist the Board the Head of Service-Roads and Transportation has provided an 

illustration showing the impact of tariff increases ranging from 3% to 12%, as set out at 
Appendix 4. All illustrated fares are calculated by applying the prescribed percentage 
increase to both the flag drop (initial fare) and the charge per subsequent distance, with the 
charge rounded to the nearest one pence. The rounding effect means that the percentage 
increase is not exact on all tariffs over all distances. However, it does illustrate the exact fare 
over the stated distance and allow a comparison with the current tariff. It should be 
highlighted that these tables have been provided for illustration purposes only and in an effort 
to assist the Board. 

 

   
   

6.0 IMPLICATIONS  
   

6.1 The table below shows whether risks and implications apply if the recommendation(s) is(are) 
agreed: 
 
SUBJECT YES NO N/A 
Financial X   
Legal/Risk X   
Human Resources  X  
Strategic (LOIP/Corporate Plan)   X 
Equalities & Fairer Scotland Duty   X 
Children & Young People’s Rights & Wellbeing   X 
Environmental & Sustainability   X 
Data Protection   X 

 

 

   
6.2 Finance  

  
There will be costs associated with the production of new fare scales, cards and advertising 
costs which will be met under existing budgets. 
 

 

 One off Costs 
 
Cost Centre Budget 

Heading 
Budget  
Years 

Proposed 
Spend this 
Report 

Virement 
From 

Other Comments 

N/A 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Annually Recurring Costs/ (Savings) 
 

 



Cost Centre Budget 
Heading 

With 
Effect 
from 

Annual Net 
Impact 

Virement 
From (If 
Applicable) 

Other Comments 

N/A 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

   
6.3 Legal/Risk  

  
The Board should note that in terms of section 18 of the 1982 Act, taxi operators, or any 
person or organisation appearing to the traffic commissioner for the Scottish Traffic Area to 
be representative of such taxi operators, may within 14 days of notice of the fare scales fixed 
by the licensing authority being given, appeal against those fare scales to the said traffic 
commissioner.  Such a risk is mitigated by the licensing authority following the prescribed 
procedure for review of fares and charges and consulting in order to gather the views of a 
substantial proportion of those operating taxis within the authority area.  

 

   
   

6.4 Human Resources  
   
 There are no Human Resources implications directly arising from this report.  
   
   

7.0 CONSULTATION  
   

7.1 An initial consultation has been undertaken with those operators appearing to the Council to 
be representative of the taxi trade in terms of the 1982 Act. Once the Board has reviewed 
the taxi fares and other charges, there will be a further statutory consultation with a further 
report to the Board.  

 

   
8.0 BACKGROUND PAPERS  

   
8.1 None   

   
 



         Inverclyde Council 
Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982 

LICENSED VEHICLE NO. _____________ REGISTRATION NO 
________________  

TABLE OF MAXIMUM FARES FOR THE “EXCLUSIVE” 
HIRING OF A TAXI 

 EFFECTIVE FROM 26 SEPTEMBER 2021 
TARIFF 1 Hirings from ranks or 'flag' hirings begun between 6am and 11pm 

Initial charge (880 yards or part thereof) 
Subsequent charge (each additional 294 yards or part thereof) 
Approximate cost for first mile 
Approximate cost for each additional mile 

£2.75 
31p 

£3.68 
£1.86 

TARIFF 2 Hirings from ranks or 'flag' hirings begun between 11pm and 6am 
and all pre-booked hirings begun between 6am and 10pm 
Initial charge (880 yards or part thereof) 
Subsequent charge (each additional 285 yards or part thereof) 
Approximate cost for first mile 
Approximate cost for each additional mile  

£2.85 
31p 

£4.09 
£2.17 

TARIFF 3 Pre-booked hirings begun between 10pm and 6am and hirings from 
ranks or 'flag' hirings on Easter Monday, May Day, Fair Saturday 
and September Autumn Holiday. 
Initial charge (880 yards or part thereof) 
Subsequent charge (each additional 249 yards or part thereof) 
Approximate cost for first mile 
Approximate cost for each additional mile 

£3.05 
31p    

£4.29 
£2.48 

TARIFF 4 Pre-booked hirings and hirings from ranks or ‘flag’ hirings on 
25 and 26 December, 1 and 2 January 
Initial charge (first mile or part thereof) 
Subsequent charge (each additional 249 yards or part thereof) 
Approximate cost for first mile 
Approximate cost for each additional mile 

 £5.35 
31p 

£5.35 
£2.48 

EXTRAS £1 per passenger after first four passengers 
WAITING TIME For each period of 31 seconds or part thereof 20p 
SOILING 
CHARGE 

Charge dependent on severity up to a maximum of £50.00 

VAT The foregoing charges are inclusive of Value Added Tax 
COMPLAINTS Any complaint regarding the operation of this vehicle or its driver should 

be made to Legal Services, Inverclyde Council, Municipal 
Buildings,Greenock (telephone 712139) 

LOST 
PROPERTY 

Any property lost in this vehicle should be reported to the operator and to 
Police Scotland, Greenock (telephone 101) 

For the avoidance of doubt, a vehicle licensed for private hire which uses a taxi meter to 
charge for journeys is not permitted thereby to pick up hirings from a rank or any public 
place. 

OPERATOR’S NAME ____________________________ 
METER TYPE & NO _________ 
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Appendix 1 Tariff Increase Illustration

Current 
Tariff Tariff 1 Tariff 2 Tariff 3 Tariff 4

Initial Charge £2.75 Initial Charge £2.85 Initial Charge £3.05 Initial Charge £5.35
1 Mile £3.68 1 Mile £4.09 1 Mile £4.29 1 Mile £5.35
2 Miles £5.54 2 Miles £5.95 2 Miles £6.46 2 Miles £7.83
3.5 Miles £8.33 3.5 Miles £8.74 3.5 Miles £9.87 3.5 Miles £10.93

3% 
Increase Tariff 1 Tariff 2 Tariff 3 Tariff 4

Initial Charge £2.83 Initial Charge £2.94 Initial Charge £3.14 Initial Charge £5.51
1 Mile £3.79 1 Mile £4.22 1 Mile £4.42 1 Mile £5.51
2 Miles £5.71 2 Miles £6.14 2 Miles £6.66 2 Miles £8.07
3.5 Miles £8.59 3.5 Miles £9.02 3.5 Miles £10.18 3.5 Miles £11.27

4% 
Increase Tariff 1 Tariff 2 Tariff 3 Tariff 4

Initial Charge £2.86 Initial Charge £2.96 Initial Charge £3.17 Initial Charge £5.56
1 Mile £3.82 1 Mile £4.24 1 Mile £4.45 1 Mile £5.56
2 Miles £5.74 2 Miles £6.16 2 Miles £6.69 2 Miles £8.12
3.5 Miles £8.62 3.5 Miles £9.04 3.5 Miles £10.21 3.5 Miles £11.32

5% 
Increase Tariff 1 Tariff 2 Tariff 3 Tariff 4

Initial Charge £2.89 Initial Charge £2.99 Initial Charge £3.20 Initial Charge £5.62
1 Mile £3.88 1 Mile £4.31 1 Mile £4.52 1 Mile £5.62
2 Miles £5.86 2 Miles £6.29 2 Miles £6.83 2 Miles £8.26
3.5 Miles £8.83 3.5 Miles £9.26 3.5 Miles £10.46 3.5 Miles £11.56

6% 
Increase Tariff 1 Tariff 2 Tariff 3 Tariff 4

Initial Charge £2.92 Initial Charge £3.02 Initial Charge £3.23 Initial Charge £5.67
1 Mile £3.91 1 Mile £4.34 1 Mile £4.55 1 Mile £5.67
2 Miles £5.89 2 Miles £6.32 2 Miles £6.86 2 Miles £8.31
3.5 Miles £8.86 3.5 Miles £9.29 3.5 Miles £10.49 3.5 Miles £11.61

7% 
Increase Tariff 1 Tariff 2 Tariff 3 Tariff 4

Initial Charge £2.94 Initial Charge £3.05 Initial Charge £3.26 Initial Charge £5.72
1 Mile £3.93 1 Mile £4.37 1 Mile £4.58 1 Mile £5.72
2 Miles £5.91 2 Miles £6.35 2 Miles £6.89 2 Miles £8.36
3.5 Miles £8.88 3.5 Miles £9.32 3.5 Miles £10.52 3.5 Miles £11.66

8% 
Increase Tariff 1 Tariff 2 Tariff 3 Tariff 4

Initial Charge £2.97 Initial Charge £3.08 Initial Charge £3.29 Initial Charge £5.78
1 Mile £3.96 1 Mile £4.40 1 Mile £4.61 1 Mile £5.78
2 Miles £5.94 2 Miles £6.38 2 Miles £6.92 2 Miles £8.42
3.5 Miles £8.91 3.5 Miles £9.35 3.5 Miles £10.55 3.5 Miles £11.72

9% 
Increase Tariff 1 Tariff 2 Tariff 3 Tariff 4

Initial Charge £3.00 Initial Charge £3.11 Initial Charge £3.32 Initial Charge £5.83
1 Mile £4.02 1 Mile £4.47 1 Mile £4.68 1 Mile £5.83
2 Miles £6.06 2 Miles £6.51 2 Miles £7.06 2 Miles £8.55
3.5 Miles £9.12 3.5 Miles £9.57 3.5 Miles £10.80 3.5 Miles £11.95

10% 
Increase Tariff 1 Tariff 2 Tariff 3 Tariff 4

Initial Charge £3.03 Initial Charge £3.14 Initial Charge £3.36 Initial Charge £5.89
1 Mile £4.05 1 Mile £4.50 1 Mile £4.72 1 Mile £5.89
2 Miles £6.09 2 Miles £6.54 2 Miles £7.10 2 Miles £8.61
3.5 Miles £9.15 3.5 Miles £9.60 3.5 Miles £10.84 3.5 Miles £12.01

11% 
Increase Tariff 1 Tariff 2 Tariff 3 Tariff 4

Initial Charge £3.05 Initial Charge £3.16 Initial Charge £3.39 Initial Charge £5.94
1 Mile £4.07 1 Mile £4.52 1 Mile £4.75 1 Mile £5.94
2 Miles £6.11 2 Miles £6.56 2 Miles £7.13 2 Miles £8.66
3.5 Miles £9.17 3.5 Miles £9.62 3.5 Miles £10.87 3.5 Miles £12.06

12% 
Increase Tariff 1 Tariff 2 Tariff 3 Tariff 4

Initial Charge £3.08 Initial Charge £3.19 Initial Charge £3.42 Initial Charge £5.99
1 Mile £4.13 1 Mile £4.59 1 Mile £4.82 1 Mile £5.99
2 Miles £6.23 2 Miles £6.69 2 Miles £7.27 2 Miles £8.79
3.5 Miles £9.38 3.5 Miles £9.84 3.5 Miles £11.12 3.5 Miles £12.29

Appendix 4
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